The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability (asset) was 6.50%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that matching employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the member rate.
Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability (asset).

Sensitivity of Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the School District’s proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) calculated using
the discount rate of 6.50% as well as what the School’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage
point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

School District's proportionate share of
the net pension liability (asset) 1,041,887$   (1,380)$   (850,020)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued SDRS financial
report.

eidebailly.com

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2019

Frederick Area School District No. 6-2

 35

Frederick Area School District No. 6-2
Budgetary Comparison Schedules – Budgetary Basis – General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2019

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget

(Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

Revenues
Revenue from local sources

Taxes:
Ad valorem taxes 739,080$   739,080$   786,281$   47,201$
Prior year's ad valorem taxes 5,000   5,000   5,306   306
Tax deed revenue 250   250   -   (250)
Gross receipts taxes 55,000   55,000   60,267   5,267
Penalties and interest on taxes 2,400   2,400   2,994   594

Earnings on investments and deposits 9,000   9,000   31,433   22,433
Co-curricular activities:

Admissions 8,700   8,700   9,030   330
Other pupil activity income 1,350   1,350   1,476   126

Other revenue from local sources:
Rentals -   -   238   238
Contributions and donations -   -   1,010   1,010
Services provided other school districts 200   200   -   (200)
Charges for services 2,200   2,200   2,602   402
Other 100   100   6,502   6,402

Revenue from intermediate sources
County sources:

County apportionment 10,000   10,000   9,619   (381)
Revenue from state sources

Grants-in-aid:
Unrestricted grants-in-aid 570,177   570,177   541,470   (28,707)

Other state revenue -   -   475   475
Revenue from federal sources

Grants-in-aid:
Restricted grants-in-aid

Received from federal government
through the state 112,567   112,891   112,090   (801)

Restricted grants-in-aid received
directly from federal government 16,764   16,764   16,764   -

Other federal revenue 463   463   464   1

Total revenues 1,533,251   1,533,575   1,588,021   54,446

Expenditures
Instruction

Regular programs:
Elementary 459,500 459,500   452,272   7,228
Middle/junior high 125,201 125,201   125,036   165
High school 259,497   259,497   240,445   19,052

Special programs:
Educationally deprived 62,436   62,436   62,434   2

Support services
Students:

Guidance 57,090   57,165   57,130   35
Support services - instructional staff:

Improvement of instruction 5,435   5,759   5,758   1
Educational media 79,392 79,392   60,282   19,110

Budgeted Amounts

 36

Frederick Area School District No. 6-2
Budgetary Comparison Schedules – Budgetary Basis – General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2019

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget

(Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

Support services - general administration:
Board of Education 60,412   67,118   60,894   6,224
Executive administration 119,468   119,468   119,901   (433)

Support services - school administration:
Office of the Principal 119,982   119,982   116,660   3,322
Other 250   250   254   (4)

Support services - business:
Fiscal services 82,965   82,965   89,846   (6,881)
Operation and maintenance of plant 220,007   225,880   219,960   5,920
Pupil transportation 126,852   126,852   113,719   13,133
Other 5,778   5,778   4,989   789

Community services
Early retirement programs 25,000 25,000   25,000   -

Co-curricular activities
Male activities 24,114   25,699   25,698   1
Female activities 13,324   16,506   16,595   (89)
Transportation 10,857   10,857   9,848   1,009
Combined activities 42,615   43,071   48,347   (5,276)

Contingencies 10,000   10,000   -   10,000
Amount transferred -   (10,000)   -   (10,000)

Total expenditures 1,910,175   1,918,376   1,855,068   63,308

Excess of Revenue over (under) Expenditures (376,924)   (384,801)   (267,047)   117,754

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 407,569   407,569   372,608   (34,961)
Transfers out (21,077)   (21,077)   (21,077)   -

Total other financing sources (uses) 386,492   386,492   351,531   (34,961)

Net Change in Fund Balances 9,568   1,691   84,484   82,793

Fund Balance - Beginning 724,443   724,443   724,443   -

Fund Balance - Ending 734,011$   726,134$   808,927$   82,793$

Budgeted Amounts

 37

Frederick Area School District No. 6-2
Budgetary Comparison Schedules – Budgetary Basis – Capital Outlay Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2019

Actual Variance with